

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

330 SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF VEHICLES CONTAINING LIQUOR

CHAP. 289

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

professional engineers, and shall accompany the application. The fee paid by an applicant for certification or enrollment as an engineer-in-training shall be credited as the initial payment if and when application is made for registration as a professional engineer.

Should the board deny the issuance of a certificate to any applicant, the fee paid shall be retained as an application fee.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 83, § 14, repealed and replaced. Section 14 of chapter 83 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 14. Examinations. Written examinations shall be held at such times and places as the board shall determine. Examinations required on fundamental engineering subjects may be taken as provided in section 12. The final examinations may not be taken until the applicant has completed a period of engineering experience as set forth in section 12.

The passing grade on any examination shall be not less than 70%. A candidate failing one examination may apply for reexamination, which may be granted upon payment of a fee established by the board. Any candidate for registration having an average grade of less than 50% may not apply for reexamination for one year.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 83, § 16, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 16 of chapter 83 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'It shall be the duty of the secretary of the board to notify every person registered under the provisions of this chapter of the date of the expiration of his certificate and the amount of the fee that shall be required for its renewal for one year; such. Such notice shall be mailed at least \pm day one month in advance of the date of the expiration of said certificate.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 83, § 21, repealed and replaced. Section 21 of chapter 83 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 21. Reciprocity. The board may, upon application therefor and the payment of a fee established by the board as provided in section 13, issue a certificate of registration as a professional engineer to any person whose qualifications meet the requirements of section 12, subsection I, paragraph A.'

Sec. 6. Effective date. This act shall become effective July 1, 1962.

Effective July 1, 1962

Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Search and Seizure of Vehicles Containing Liquor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 82, repealed and replaced. Section 82 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

POWERS OF ARREST BY INLAND FISH AND GAME WARDENS **PUBLIC LAWS, 1961** CHAP. 291

'Sec. 82. Seizure and forfeiture of vehicles containing intoxicating liquor. All automobiles, trucks, wagons, aircraft, boats or vessels, and vehicles of every kind, not common carriers, containing intoxicating liquors intended for illegal sale shall be seized by any officers seizing the intoxicating liquors transported therein, and the said intoxicating liquors shall be libeled as provided for in section 85. In all cases where an officer may seize intoxicating liquors which are transported for illegal sale he may seize within a period of 30 days of such transportation, with a warrant upon a sworn complaint issued by a judge of a municipal court or trial justice upon complaint, said automobile, truck, wagon, aircraft, boat or vessel or vehicle of every kind, not common carrier, which have been so used to transport intoxicating liquors intended for illegal sale. Said automobile, truck, wagon, aircraft, boat or vessel and vehicle of every kind shall be libeled in the same manner as intoxicating liquors as provided in section 85 and disposed of in the same manner as intoxicating liquors as provided for in section 86. Provided however that the provisions of this section shall not interfere with the rights of a bona fide purchaser, or holder of a bona fide lien who has acquired such status between the time of such illegal transportation and such seizure under the terms of this section and provided further that the provision of this section is subject to the rights of persons not in possession or control of such automobile, truck, wagon, aircraft, boat or vessel or vehicle of every kind as provided by section 83.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 290

AN ACT Relating to Petition for Review of Incapacity Under Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 31, § 38, amended. Section 38 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the first sentence a new sentence to read as follows:

'Pending a hearing and final decision upon such petition for review, and except in such cases as the employer and employee may reach a new agreement under section 32, the payment of compensation shall not be decreased or suspended unless and until a certificate of the employer or his insurance carrier is filed with the commission stating that the employee has left the State or that his present whereabouts are unknown, or that he has resumed work, or that he has refused to submit to a medical examination, or unless a certificate of a physician or surgeon is filed with the commission stating that in his opinion from a current examination the employee is able to resume work.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 291

AN ACT Relating to Powers of Arrest by Inland Fish and Game Wardens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 24, amended. Section 24 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph, to read as follows:

331